Liquidator’s Annual

Creditors

- In Compulsory Liquidation

R

OOOOOOOOOOOOOO




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets
3 Investigations
4 Creditors
5 Liquidator's Remuneration
5] Ligwdator's Expenses
7 Resolutions to be put to the meeting of creditors
8 Creditors’ Rights
a Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 12 October 2015 to 11 October 2016
B Time Analys:s for the penod 12 October 2015 to 11 October 2016

C Additional information in relation to Liquidator’'s fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

31

32

33

34

35

36

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, James Ashley Dowers of DDJ Insolvency Limited, was appointed as Liquidator of E M
Laboratories (the Company} on 12 October 2015 following the presentation of a petition for
the compulsory winding up of the Company made on 24 March 2014 in the Brighton County
Court under court reference number 197 of 2014 This report provides an update on the
progress in the iquidation for the year ended 11 October 2016

The trading address of the Company 1s Sycamore Court, Brighton Road, Handycross,
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH17 6BZ

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 100 Borough High Street, London,
SE1 1LB and its registered number is 06634121

Realisation of Assets
There are no known assets In the Liquidation

Investigations

As you may be aware, In a compulsory hquidation the duty to investigate the Company’s
affairs 1s the responsibiity of the Official Receiver There s no requirement on the liquidator
to submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business, Energy
& Industna!l Strategy, however where matters are brought to the iquidator's attention these
are reported as appropnate to the Official Receiver for further consideration

| would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to the Official Receiver This assessment took into account
information provided by creditors eisther at the inttial meeting or as a response to my request to
complete an investigation questionnaire

I have reviewed all handover documents sent by the Official Recewver

| wrote 1o the Company bank to retneve copy bank statements which have been reviewed and
analysed | have spent time filtering the bank analysis, analysing any possible preference
payments

I contacted the Company accountant to obtain the Company accounts which have been
reviewed

I am in the process of instructing solicitors and my investigations remain ongoing




41

42

43

44

51

52

53

m

Creditors
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in the Liguidation

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in the Liquidation
Unsecured Creditors

| have recewed claims totalling £106,898 82 from 5 creditors | have yet to receve claims
from 7 creditors whose debts total £24,853 66 as per the Official Receiver's report on the
Company

At present, there are no funds to make a distnbution to creditors My investigations are
continuing and this may be subject to change

Liquidator's Remuneration

Notice 1S hereby given pursuant to Section 141 of the Insolvency Rules that a meeting of
creditors of the Company wiil be held at 100 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1LB on 6
January 2017 at 10 00am for the purpose of providing creditors with the opportunity to form a
Creditors Commuttee In the event a Creditors’ Committee 1s not formed, resolutions may be
taken as outlined in paragraph 7 below specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be
remunerated

A proxy form s enclosed which, to enable a creditor to vote, must be lodged, together with a
proof of debt, at the offices of DDJ Insolvency Limited, 100 Borough High Street, London, SE1
1LB, not later than 12 00 noon on 5 January 2017 The proxy form and statement may be
posted or sent by fax to 0207 863 3194 Secured creditors may conly vote for the balance of
the debt which will not be recovered by enforcement of the secunty, untess right to enforce 1s

walved
it 1s proposed that the hquidator's fees be fixed as follows,

A time costs resolution of up to and not exceeding £10,000 plus VAT for all statutory and
regulatory enguiries including imhiat inveshgations 1n accordance with SIP2, general
admimistrative and statutory work in relation to the lquidation, to be drawn from the asset




54

()

55

realisations at the liquidator's discretion, as and when funds are available The set amount
relates to the following,

Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors

Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with directors and shareholders
Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with other interested parhes including
HM Revenue & Customs

Recording, acknowledging and adjud:cating upon creditors’ claims

Conducting iniial enquines into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of
further realisations

e Wnting to the Company bankers

*  Wrnting to the Company accounts

s Wnting to the Company solicttors

* Preparation and submission of statutory reports to the Secretary of State

« Obtaining bonding and completing bend reviews to enable the Liquidator to continue to
act

» Cashiering and updating insoclvency computer system

e Case Reviews

«  Statutory comphance which includes submissions to Companies House

¢ Preparation of submission of annual and final progress reports

« Dealing with all employee matters, including the Redundancy Payments Service and
pension schemes

« Realisation of declared assets

« Dealing with post appointment VAT and CT

e Case fiing, diary compliance and biling

s Collections and making an inventory of company bocks and records

.

Reviewing company boocks

The above list 1s not exhaustive, but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be
carried out In the hquidation, which s either required by Statute or necessary to perform the
basic duties of a iquidator, but may not necessarly provide a direct financial benefit to
creditors

That the hquidator be authonsed to draw additional remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the office holder and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation, as detailed in the attached report to creditors, and be authonsed to draw that
remuneration and disbursements as and when funds allow The additional ime includes the
following, -

Bank analysis work and correspandence with banks for further information

Dealing with company solicitors including reviewing files, and meetings

Dealing with company accountants including reviewing files and meetings

Dealing with other third parties as necessary including reviewing files and meetings
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Dealing with S236 applications against non-cooperating parties

interviewtng directors and other parties

Instructing and attending on solicitors/counsel re review claims

Attending court

The above list is not exhaustive, but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be carned
out in the hquidation, which 1s necessary to perform the duties of a liquidator, it 1s anticipated




56

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

advanced enguiries would lead to additional realisations but may not necessarily provide a
direct financial benefit to creditors

This case was passed to me on the basis that there were no realisable assets but there were
substantive matters requiring investigation The circumstances of the case require a detailed
investigation that may ultimately lead to a realisation for the benefit of creditors

As there are limited assets there is a nsk that there will not be sufficient funds for my firm to be
paid in full for the work that will be undertaken It is for this reason that my firm 1s requesting an
uplift in fees in the form of a resolution to be passed below The likely costs involved with this
matter could cost £32,000

The standard rates set by my firm, which are subject to review periodically and are summarised
at Appendix C below

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees Charged by Liquidators in England and Wales' 1s

avallable on request or can be downloaded or viewed at www ddjinsclvency co uk or at

www Icaew com/enftechnicallinsoivency/creditors-guides

Disbursements will include an element of recharged overheads incurred by DDJ Insolvency Ltd
and will be recharged to the case on the basis set out in the attached policy statement of DDJ
insclvency Ltd

My time costs for the pencd from 12 October 2015 are £11,836 50 This represents 58 50
hours at an average rate of £202 33 per hour Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this penocd in respect
of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation To
date, no fees have been drawn on account

As you will see from Appendix B, the majonty of time in this penod in the Investigations section
This includes time spent In obtaining and reviewing paperwork from varous third parbes,
inciuding, banks, accountants, and haising with HM Revenue & Customs in respect of therr
clam against the Company

Considerable time has also been recorded in the Administration & Planning section This
includes time spent In undertaking the initiai set-up of the case Time has also been recorded
for general administration such as email and paper filing

Finally, time has been spent on cashiering




515

516

61

62

63

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Fees Charged by Liquidators in England and Wales’ 1s |
avallable on request or can be downloaded or viewed at www ddjinsolvency co uk or at

www icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

Attached at Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the

use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Liquidator's Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be !
incurred in respect of an assignment and report back to them on actual expenses incurred
and paid in our periodic progress reports There are two broad categories of expenses
standard expenses and case specific expenses

Standard expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply

with legal or regulatory requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case
They wilt include,

Statutory Advertising £73 plus VAT per advert dependent on advert and publication
Statutory Bending £12 50 to £1,500 dependent on value of assets within the case
Storage costs £0 16 per box per week

HM Land Registry Fees £3 per search / £40 per land restriction \
Company searches £1 per document |

Case specific expenses — this includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are
likely to be payable on every case but which wilt vary depending upon the nature and

compiexity of the case and the assets to be realised They will include,

Agent's Fees (Valuation & Sale of assets) Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
Agent’'s Fees (Book debt collection) Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus
disbursement plus VAT

Legal Fees Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT or
CFA basis

Other disbursements See attached policy schedule

The following expenses have been incurred since appointment

4o

Supph\er /

Service Provider mncurred to Outstanding

-

i

T

;;f't."‘
-
1

Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid to date Amount

Iy

date £ £
fi!'-’f"; ~T e’ ~

- £

JLT

Specific Bend 12 50 000 12 50

Court's Advertising Statutory Advertising 7100 Q00 7100




Land Registry Land search 12 00 000 12 00

City Sprint Courer 52 42 000 52 42

JG Collechons Storage 072 000 072

DOJ Insolvency Postage 4 80 000 4 80

DDJ Insolvency Photocopies 360 000 360
7 Resolutions to be put to the meeting of Creditors

71

For the reasons stated in Section 5 above, | am seeking creditors' agreement to the basis of
my remuneration as detalled below

For the appointment of to be a member of the Liquidation
Committee

The following resolutions will only be considered In the event that a iquidation committee 1s
not constituted

() That the higuidator be authornsed to draw remuneration by reference to the
time properly given by the office holder and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation of up to and not exceeding £10,000 plus VAT for all statutory and regulatory
enquines including initial investigations in accordance with SIP2, general administrative and
statutory work in relation to the iquidation, to be drawn from the asset realisations at the
hquidator's discretion, as and when funds are available

() That the liqutdator be authornised to draw additional remuneration by
reference to the time properly given by the office holder and his staff in attending to matters
anising 1in the hiquidation, as detailed in the attached report to creditors, and be authonised to
draw that remuneration and disbursements as and when funds aliow

{Iv) That the hguidator be authorised to draw an upiift of 100% on his time
costs or such lesser sum as the creditors may agree with um To be agreed prior to the uphft
being drawn

{v} Category 2 disbursements be drawn 1n accordance with the attached

policy statement of DDJ Insolvency Limited




72

81

82

91

Could you please indicate your agreement or otherwise to the resolution stated above on the
enclosed proxy form

This report will be presented at the meeting of creditors Should you be unable, or do not wish
to attend, please complete and return the attached Proxy Form  Your attention is drawn to the
voting instructions contained therein

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% i value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case | wili wnte to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening
the final meeting of crediters

Yours faithfully

JAMES DOWERS
Liquidator

Enc




RECEIPTS

Petitioners Deposit

PAYMENTS

O R Disbursments
O R Remuneration
Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors
Ordinary Shareholders

Liquidator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

BALANCE - 11 October 2016

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA NIB

Page 1 of 1

(In Liquidation)

E M Laboratories Limited

Statement From 12/10/2015 From 12/10/2015
of affairs To 11/10/2016 To 11/10/2016
£ £ £

000 1,165 00

0 00 1,165 00

000 227 52

0 00 2,235 00

88 00 88 00

(116,141 20) 000 000
(90 00) 000 000

88 00 2,550 52

(88.00) (1,385.52)

{88 00} (1,385 52)

(88 00) {1,385 52)

IPS SQL Ver 506

James Ashley Dowers

Liquidator

25 November 2016 11 20




£Z 01 9102 J9qUWaA0N G2

FL-10-G1 UOISIBA

I 10 | ebed

poawe[n se0g ol

ooo

€€ Z0Z 05 950"k 0588 ot 6k 000 ore oo ¥ SINOY R0 |
05T 09 ¥ 0zo oL 000 000 00 Burpesf
05242 05 ¥ 0Z0 oo 0o 000 o0 Buuayse) 815
00 St e oto 000 6o [ oLo BJ958Y O uopesIRay
00 S¥E Qs vE [+]%)] 000 [£o]¢] 000 0Lo Buipuog pue Butnsu Buunaes ‘uoieayiuep| Ziy
S0 881 00 6ZT'6 [ 4 oLy o [ %4 oz suopebnsonu
00 S6€ 059/7 040 000 000 wo 0L0 uonebiyt pue s10i01108 yim Bugeq OLE
EF 9bE 00 5gr or o200 200 0i0 0.0 vaiiesiueBie pue Bunumd aiBeeng B0
ZECLL 00SioY ocez 414 4 000 oo 000 £p105A) |0 SISARUB PUB MOIAQ) '[2ABLISY  BOE
ome 05 28kt oz \z osak 00O [s73 00} sBuneow eouspucdsanco eided uonBulc 0
2T [-F:18-4 4 09 Ll 0sL oo 0Lz ori Bujuue)d 3 ujpy
£r 202 QO ver | 004 0049 0o 0o 080 Aeep Buipy Buijig uoneRSILILPE 9SBD |BIGUAD 90T
£6 IE2 05 ¥60 | (000 4 ol 000 05e 4404} UBSIKIWEE dn18g 202
(3) awy Helg yoddng S[RUC|SSajOId

AunoH eBeiaay {3) 1800 8y SNOH Moy ¥ suesissy 10{U9g 10RO sabeuey 1ued UGHIUNA MIOM JO UOLRDIYISSRLD

150d @poo walod
9L0Z/OL/LL 0L S10Z/0L/Z) wold
pajwi sauolesoqe W 3 - 6003rag

Arewwing 1509 '@ awi] 6dIS pajtelaq - Anu3z swiy




Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s DDJ Insolvency Lirnited’s policy in retation to
« Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
¢ Professionat advisors
« Disbursements

11 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach fo resourcing our assignments 1s to aliocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator and/or an
Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case
12 Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professionat advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

JLT (insurance) Scate rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental




services specifically denbfiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and

external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable wil be any properly reimbursed
expenses Incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment In question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment

£
Type and purpose
Photacopying 360
Postage 4 80

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of DDJ Insolvency Limited's charge-cut rates at 1 April 2014 was ssued to
creditors at the time the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration was approved The charge-out
rates at this time are listed below,

Per Hour
£

Director 345
Managetr 265
Other Senior Professionals

Senior Administrator 200
Administrator 150
Junior Adminustrator 125

Below are details of this firm's charge-out rates which have been applied with effect from 1

December 2015
Per Hour
£
Director 395
Manager 305

Other Senior Professionals
Senior Admunistrator 250




Administrator 195
Junior Administrator 150

Below are details of this firm's charge-out rates which have been applied with effect from 1
December 2016

Per Hour
£

Director 495
Senior Manager 450
Manager 405
Other Senior Professionals
Senior Administrator 350
Admuirustrator 295
Junior Administrator ) 250




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25

Proof of Debt — General Form

E M Laboratories Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

Date of Winding Up Order — 24 March 2014

1 Name of creditor
(If a company state company registration number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

Gross Clam £
3 |Total amount of claim, including uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the winding up order VAT £

Net Claim ¥

4 Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note The liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion)

5 [If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Value = £
7  |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date «t was gwven Date given / {

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Official Receiver/Liquidator Liquidator




Rule 8.1

Please nsert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the charrman of
the meeting (see note
below) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice i unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Piease delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e they have no discretion
Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed

1 e they have no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out In numbered
paragraphs

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed in person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.4
oy (Winding Up by the Court)
E M Laboratories Limited

Name of Creditor or Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held at 10 00am on 6 January 2017 or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect
of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at her/his
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

For the appointment of to be a member of the
Liquidation Committee

i That the hquidator be authcnsed to draw remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the office holder and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the
liguidation of up te and not exceeding £10,000 plus VAT for all statutory and
regulatory enguines including initial investigations in accordance with SiP2, general
administrative and statutory work in relation to the hquidation, to be drawn from the
asset realisations at the lquidator's discretion, as and when funds are available

FOR/AGAINST*

I That the iquidator be authorised to draw additional remuneration by reference to
the time properly given by the office holder and his staff in attending to matters
arising Iin the hquidation, as detailed in the attached report to creditors, and be
authornsed to draw that remuneration and disbursements as and when funds ailow

FOR/AGAINST"

That the liquidator be authonsed to draw an uphft of 100% cn his time costs or
such lesser sum as the creditors may agree with him To be agreed pnor to the

uphft being drawn FOR/AGAINST*
v Category 2 disbursements be drawn In accordance with the attached policy

statement of DDJ Insolvency Limited FOR/AGAINST®
Signature Date

Mame in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will be the current liauidator.




